

67146-4

67146-4

No. 67146-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JONATHAN DASHO,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Regina Cahan, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Anna M. Tolin, WSBA #22071
Tolin Law Firm
5400 Carillon Point
P.O. Box 2391
Kirkland, WA 98083-2391
Phone: (206) 812-5850
Attorney for Appellant Jonathan Dasho

FILED
APPEALS DIV 1
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 JAN -5 PM 12:12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction1

II. Assignments of Error2

III. Statement of the Case.....3

IV. Summary of Argument14

VI. Argument15

A. The trial court abused its discretion in failing to excuse an admittedly biased juror for cause; the Washington State Constitution affords Mr. Dasho broader protection against violations of the right to an impartial jury, and the availability of a peremptory challenge is an insufficient remedy for the failure to excuse and unqualified juror....15

B. The trial court committed reversible error when it failed to instruct the jury on the lesser included crimes of attempted assault and on the law eliminating a duty to retreat against perceived threats in one’s home.....23

C. The court further erred in excluding testimony about Mr. Dasho’s reputation for truthfulness to support his claim that he did not form the requisite intent to commit assault.....26

VII. Conclusion.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304, 120 S.Ct. 774, 145 L.Ed.2d 792 (2000)	18, 22
<i>Cheney v. Grunewald</i> , 55 Wn. App. 807, 780 P.2d 1332 (1989)	15,16
<i>Kennewick v. Day</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1, 11 P.3d 304 (2000)	26
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007)	19
<i>McMahon v. Carlisle-Pennell Lumber Co.</i> , 135 Wash. 27, 236 P. 797 (1925).....	22
<i>Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982)	18, 20
<i>Rowley v. Group Health Co-op</i> , 16 Wn. App. 373, 556 P.2d 250 (1976)	15
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711 (1989)	20
<i>State v. Eakins</i> , 127 Wn.2d 490, 902 P.2d 1236	26
<i>State v. Fire</i> , 145 Wn.2d 152, 34 P.3d 1218 (2001)	passim
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 111 Wn. App. 276, 45 P.3d 205 (2002)	16, 17
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	19
<i>State v. Hahn</i> , 162 Wn. App. 885, 256 P.3d 1267 (2011)	23, 24
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 171 Wn.2d 521, 252 P.2d 872 (2011)	21
<i>State v. Koch</i> , 157 Wn. App. 20, 237 P.3d 287 (2010)	25
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 7 Wash. 395, 35 P. 132 (1893)	22
<i>State v. Music</i> , 40 Wn. App. 423, 698 P.2d 1087 (1985)	25

<i>State v. Parnell</i> , 77 Wn.2d 503, 463 P.2d 134 (1969)	22
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 75 Wn.2d 230, 450 P.2d 180 (1969)	22
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	22
<i>State v. Rutten</i> , 13 Wash. 203, 43 P. 30 (1895);	22
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 13-14, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003)	20, 21
<i>State v. Stentz</i> , 30 Wash. 134, 70 P. 241 (1902)	22
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 82 Wn. App. 634, 919 P.2d 99 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	23

Constitutional Provisions:

Page No.

U.S. Const. amend.V.....	27
U.S. Const. amend.VI.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend.XIV	27
Washington Constitution Article I § 21	passim
Washington Constitution Article I § 22	20

Statutes:

Page No.

RCW 4.44.170	15
RCW 4.44.180	15
RCW 9A.04.060.....	20
RCW 10.61.006	23
RCW 10.61.010	23

<u>Other Authorities:</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
WPIC 17.05.....	24
WPIC 100.01.....	23
WPIC 100.05.....	23
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 1190 (1993).....	20
Steve Militech, <i>No charges against Seattle officer who shot woodcarver</i> . Seattle Times, Feb. 15, 2011, available at http://tinyurl.com/7kj4pqj	10
